Amendments to IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions

Amendments to IFRS 4 Applying IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” with IFRS 4 “Insurance

Contracts”

Amendments to IAS 28 As part of the Annual Improvements to IFRSs Standard 2014-2016 Cycle

Amendments to IAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property

Except as described below, the application of the new and amendments to IFRSs in the current year has

had no material impact on the Group’s financial performance and positions for the current and prior year

and/or on the disclosures set out in these consolidated financial statements.

The Group has applied IFRS 15 for the first time in the current year. IFRS 15 superseded IAS 18 Revenue,

IAS 11 Construction Contracts and the related interpretations.

– 7 –

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial

position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Gross
carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2017 Reclassification

Gross
carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 15 at
1 January

2018*
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Assets
Trade and notes receivables 698,677 (127,489) 571,188

Contract assets – 222,837 222,837

Amounts due from customers for contract work 95,348 (95,348) –

Current Liabilities
Contract liabilities – 74,521 74,521

Amounts due to customers for contract work 27,708 (27,708) –

Other payables, deposits received and accrued

expenses 405,489 (51,797) 353,692

Other tax liabilities 32,385 4,984 37,369

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustment from the application of IFRS 9.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement

of financial position as at 31 December 2018 for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not

affected by the changes have not been included.

Gross carrying
amount

as reported Adjustments

Gross carrying
amount without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Assets
Trade and notes receivables 802,046 69,980 872,026

Contract assets 211,400 (211,400) –

Amounts due from customers for contract work – 111,420 111,420

Amounts due from related parties 184,040 30,000 214,040

Current Liabilities
Contract liabilities 115,651 (115,651) –

Amounts due to customers for contract work – 43,808 43,808

Other payables, deposits received and accrued

expenses 176,024 81,304 247,867

Other tax liabilities 57,659 (9,461) 48,198

There is no impact on the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income.

– 8 –

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related consequential

amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and measurement

of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and other

items (for example, contract assets) and 3) general hedge accounting.

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets, financial liabilities and